

C.A. No. 10-56739

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**JOHN DOE I; JOHN DOE II; JOHN DOE III, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON  
BEHALF OF PROPOSED CLASS MEMBERS; AND GLOBAL EXCHANGE,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,***

v.

**NESTLÉ U.S.A.; ARCHER DANIELS MIDLAND COMPANY; AND  
CARGILL, INCORPORATED,  
*Defendants-Appellees.***

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Central District of California, Case No. C-05-5133-SVW  
The Honorable Stephen V. Wilson, United States District Judge*

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC* OF  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES NESTLÉ U.S.A.; ARCHER-DANIELS-  
MIDLAND COMPANY; AND CARGILL, INCORPORATED**

---

Craig A. Hoover  
Christopher T. Handman  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: (202) 637-56000  
Facsimile: (202) 637-5910

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
Nestlé U.S.A.

Andrew J. Pincus  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (202) 263-3000  
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
Cargill, Incorporated

Kristin Linsley Myles  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105-2907  
Telephone: (415) 512-4000  
Facsimile: (415) 512-4077

Daniel P. Collins  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Telephone: (213) 683-9100  
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

Attorney for Defendant-Appellee  
Archer Daniels Midland Company

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(b) STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. The Panel’s Aiding-And-Abetting Rulings Conflict With Decisions Of Other Circuits And Will Create Confusion In The District Courts.....	6
A. The <i>Mens Rea</i> Ruling.....	7
B. The <i>Actus Reus</i> Ruling .....	10
II. The Extraterritoriality Ruling Creates A Circuit Conflict And Provides No Guidance On This Frequently-Recurring Issue.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

## ADDENDUM

Panel Decision.....	Addendum A
District Court Decision <sup>1</sup> .....	Addendum B

---

<sup>1</sup> For consistency, citations to the district court’s opinion utilize the Excerpt of Record (“ER”) pagination used in the parties’ merits briefs in this Court. Those page numbers have been added to the bottom right-hand corner of each page.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Abagninin v. AMVAC Chem. Corp.*,  
545 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2008) .....13

*Ashcroft v. al-Kidd*,  
131 S.Ct. 2974 (2011).....12

*Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.*,  
658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011) .....8

*Balintulo v. Daimler AG*,  
727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013) .....18, 19

*Doe v. Unocal Corp.*,  
395 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2003), *dismissed*, 403 F.3d 708 (2005).....1

*EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.*,  
499 U.S. 244 (1991).....16, 17, 18

*Foley Brothers v. Filardo*,  
336 U.S. 281 (1949).....16, 17, 18

*Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum*,  
133 S.Ct. 1659 (2013).....*passim*

*Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank*,  
130 S.Ct. 2869 (2010).....15, 16, 17, 18

*Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.*,  
582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) .....*passim*

*Prosecutor v. Perišić*,  
No. IT-04-81-T (ICTY Appeals Chamber Feb. 28, 2013) .....12

*Prosecutor v. Taylor*,  
No. SCSL-03-01-A Judgment (SCSL Sept. 26, 2013).....12

*Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC*,  
671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011), *vacated*, 133 S.Ct. 1995 (2013), *judgment*  
*of dismissal affirmed without opinion*, 722 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 1

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*,  
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....*passim*

*United States v. Chao Fan Xu*,  
706 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 18

*United States v. Gracidas-Ulibarry*,  
231 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 8

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1350..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 12
